

No. 15-2056

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Virginia, Newport News Division
Civil No. 4:15-cv-54

**BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
John Eidsmoe
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
Tel: (214) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. If schools are required to allow students of one sex as determined at birth to use facilities assigned to the opposite sex, the number of students claiming such rights is likely to increase. 3

II. Acting on the illusion that a person may change one’s sex can bring tragic consequences. 6

III. The policies urged by G.G. and the U.S. Department of Education violate the rights of many Americans to free exercise of religion. 11

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> 132 F. Supp. 3d 736 (E.D. Va. 2015)	3
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	14-15
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	11

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

United States Constitution First Amendment	passim
United States Code, 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	2, 11
United States Department of Education, Opinion Letter, January 7, 2015	12
Opinion Letter, February 22, 2017	12
United States Department of Education Regulation, 34 C.F.R. § 106.33	2
<i>Presidential Executive Order Promoting Free Speech and Religious Liberty</i> (May 4, 2017).....	14

Other Authority

American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i>	5
--	---

Autotomous Womyn’s Press, <i>Blood and Visions: Womyn Reconciling with Being Female</i>	11
Cecilia Dhejne, et al., <i>An Analysis of All Applications for Sex Reassignment Surgery in Sweden, 1960-2010: Prevalence, Incidence, and Regrets</i> , Arch. Sex. Behav. 43(8), May 2014	6
Cecilia Dhejne et al., <i>Long-Term Follow-Up of Transsexual Persons Undergoing Sex Reassignment Surgery: Cohort Study in Sweden</i> , PLOS/ONE, Feb. 22, 2011	7, 8
Richard P. Fitzgibbons, M.D., et al., <i>The Psychopathology of “Sex Reassignment” Surgery</i> , Nat’l Catholic Bioethics Q. (April 2009)	5
Walt Heyer, <i>Gender, Lies and Suicide</i> (2013).....	11
_____. <i>Paper Genders</i> (2011).....	11
_____. <i>Perfected with Love</i> (2009).....	11
_____. <i>A Transgender’s Faith</i> (2015)	11
_____. SexChangeRegret.com.....	10, 11
_____. <i>Transgender Regret Is Real Even if the Media Tell You Otherwise</i> , TheFederalist.com, Aug. 19, 2015.....	7
<i>The Holy Bible</i>	12, 13
S.E. James et al., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> , National Center for Transgender Equality (2016).....	3, 8-10
Janice C. Raymond, <i>The Transsexual Empire</i> (1979)	5, 6
Starshine Roshell, <i>The Sudden Surge of Transgender Teens: Trying to Understand Why So Many Young People Are Challenging Traditional Identities</i> , Santa Barbara Independent, November 30, 2016	4
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	12
TWT, <i>‘Regret Rates’ Are Not the Sole Measure of Outcomes</i> , ThirdWayTrans.com, June 29, 2015.....	7

Eugene Volokh, *You Can Be Fined for not Calling People ‘Ze’ or ‘Hir,’ If That’s the Pronoun They Demand That You Use*, Washington Post, May 17, 2016.....14

Nicholas Weiler, *Transgender Kinds: ‘Exploding’ Number of Children, Parents Seek Clinical Help*, California News June 5, 20154

Margaret Wentz, *Transgender Kids: Have We Gone Too Far?*, The Globe and Mail, February 15, 2014.....4
